As the Company writes business in various currencies, it is exposed to currency risk.
Foreign exchange currency risks are hedged where exposures are significant and facility to
hedge is available.

 US$ ’000

Euro

Pound
Sterling

Indian
Rupee

Kuwaiti
Dinar

Other

2021
Reinsurance assets
  (liabilities), net (528) (1,252) (6,185) (10,786) (15,332)

 US$ ’000

Euro

Pound
Sterling

Indian
Rupee

Kuwaiti
Dinar

Other

2020
Reinsurance assets
  (liabilities), net (1,490) (1,379) (4,943) (12,969) (21,989)

iv) Liquidity risks:

Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available to pay obligations when due. Limits
have been specified in the investment policy and guidelines that requires a significant portion
of investment funds representing insurance liabilities to be held in cash or readily marketable
debt securities.

27

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

4. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISKS (CONTD.)

v) Sensitivity analysis:

 The sensitivity of the Group’s income to market risks is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

5% increase in loss ratio (690) (3,423)
5% decrease in loss ratio 690 3,423
10% increase in US Dollar exchange rate 5,945 7,062
10% decrease in US Dollar exchange rate (7,266) (8,632)

5. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

 US$ ’000

 2021   2020

Cash and bank balances 40,464 63,436

Cash and cash equivalents 40,464 63,436

Deposits with maturity over 3 months 18,591 37,064

59,055 100,500

Details of significant terms and conditions, exposures to credit, interest rate and currency risks
are as follows:

i) Credit risk:

Bank balances and deposits with short term maturities are held with leading financial
institutions. The Group limits its concentration of time deposits with any one financial
institution to a maximum of 10% of shareholders’ equity.

ii) Interest rate risk:

 2021 2020

Interest receivable basis:
-  Bank balances Daily/Monthly Daily/Monthly
-  Deposits with short term maturities On maturity On maturity
Effective rates 0.01% - 3.15% 0.01% - 3.60%

[…]

-  Due in one year or less 944 - 11,944 11,226

-  One to five years 43,584 44,098 35,316 35,907

-  More than five years 5,159 66,561 3,112 61,659

 49,687 110,659 50,372 108,792

340,016 406,769 343,770 412,592

31

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

6.   INVESTMENTS (CONTD.)

v) Common stock:

Common stocks have no fixed maturity dates and are generally not exposed to interest rate
risk.  However, they are subject to price risk and its sensitivity is shown in note 7. Dividends
are generally declared on an annual basis.

The book value of common stock classified by currencies in which they are denominated are
as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

U.S. Dollar 2,205 5,262
Pound Sterling - 18,567
Other 1,000 1,190

3,205 25,019

vi)  Commitments:

The Group has commitments in respect of uncalled capital in available for sale investments
amounting to US$ 7.7 million (2020: US$ 6.7 million).

7. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss and total equity to market risks on its cash and cash
equivalents and investments is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

 Income Equity Income Equity

Interest rate
+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves-
   debt instruments (2,136) (7,350) (2,574) (7,103)
– 100 basis points shift in yield curves-
   debt instruments 2,164 5,549 2,610 5,301

Currency risk
10% increase in US Dollar exchange rate  (5,881) - (8,864) -
10% decrease in US Dollar exchange rate  7,187 - 10,833 -

Equity price
10% increase in equity prices 1,161 - 1,857 310
10% decrease in equity prices (1,161) - (1,857) (310)

32

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

8. ACCRUED INCOME

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Accrued insurance premiums
Expected to be received:

-  Within 12 months 367 5,754

-  After 12 months 37 1,012

 404 6,766

Accrued interest

-  Expected to be received within 12 months 1,744 2,020

2,148 8,786

9. INSURANCE RECEIVABLES

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Balances due:
-  Within 12 months 29,097 72,638
-  After 12 months 44 94

29,141 72,732

Movements in the Group’s provision for impaired receivables are as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

At 1 January 16,670 16,578
Additional provision for impairment 82 92

31 December 16,752 16,670

The individually impaired receivables mainly relate to counter party in financial difficulty. The ageing
of these receivables is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Over two years 3,327 3,340

3,327 3,340

33

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

9. INSURANCE RECEIVABLES (CONTD.)

The ageing analysis of receivables that are past due and not considered impaired is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Upto 6 months 334 654
6 to 12 months 1,020 1,435

1,354 2,089

10. INSURANCE DEPOSITS

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Balances due:

-  Within 12 months 13,307 12,408

-  After 12 months 8,421 8,509

21,728 20,917

Movements in the Group’s provision for impaired deposits are as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

At 1 January 1,976 1,978

Provision for impairment (write back) 2 (2)

31 December 1,978 1,976

The individually impaired deposits mainly relate to counter parties in financial difficulty. The ageing
of these deposits is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Over ten years 196 168

196 168

34

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

10. INSURANCE DEPOSITS (CONTD.)

The ageing analysis of deposits that are past due and not considered impaired is as follows:

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Upto 1 year 1,058 1,196

1 to 3 years 1,692 14,104

3 to 5 years - 207

2,750 15,507

11. REINSURERS’ SHARE OF TECHNICAL PROVISIONS

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

General insurance business
-  Claims outstanding 21,007 35,858
-  Unreported claims 16,848 33,020
-  Deferred retrocession premium reserve 645 5,467

 38,500 74,345

Life insurance business
-  Claims outstanding 15 16
-  Unreported claims 1 7

 16 23

38,516 74,368

35

ARAB INSURANCE GROUP (B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

12. OTHER ASSETS

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Intangible assets:
-  Computer software 9,977 10,165

 9,977 10,165
Less: Accumulated amortization (9,648) (9,627)

 329 538

Other assets
-  Collateralised cash deposits  14,611 25,401

-  -  Other receivables 5,996 10,947
-  Prepayments  486 463

 21,093 36,811

21,422 37,349

Movement in intangible assets:
Net book value at 1 January 538 564
-  Amortization charge (21) (26)
-  Disposals (188) -

Net book value at 31 December
329 538

Collateralised cash deposits have been pledged as security for reinsurance trust agreements,
letters of credit and guarantees.

  13.   INVESTMENT PROPERTY

 US$ ’000

 2021 2020

Carrying value at 1 January 4,622 -
Transferred from property and equipment - 5,150
Reversal of impairment (impairment) 143 (378)
Depreciation (143) (150)

Carrying value at year-end 4,622 4,622

In 2020, the Group’s subsidiary Takaful Re Ltd, Dubai (TRL) based on new leasing regulations
issued during the year by Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC) determined that the sub-let
portion of TRL’s office premises could be given on long-term lease that can qualify to be a finance
lease. Prior to that determination, the entire office premises of TRL were classified as property and
equipment. Pursuant to that determination, TRL has reclassified the portions of office premises
sub-let by them to investment property in accordance with the requirement of IAS 40: Investment
Property. Accordingly, the fair value of the sub-let property classified as investment property by